FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 2005

February 22, 2005

Mr. Speaker:

Your GOVERNMENT AND URBAN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 471

has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it DO PASS, amended as follows:,

- 1. On page 2, line 15, strike "and" and between lines 15 and 16, insert the following subsection:
- "B. "family education program" means a county or municipal program that provides information to families about the purposes and operation of the curfew ordinance and the availability of community services; and".
 - 2. Reletter the succeeding subsection accordingly.
 - 3. On page 3, line 24, strike the second occurrence of "and".
- 4. On page 4, line 3, strike the period and quotation marks and insert in lieu thereof "; and".
- 5. On page 4, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following new subsection to read:
- "D. the ordinance provides that a law enforcement officer when stopping and questioning a child shall not question the child as to any other matter except to determine the child's identity, age, address, phone number, the name and address of the child's parent, guardian or custodian and whether the child qualifies for one of the exceptions to the ordinance or to the Curfew Enforcement Act. The ordinance shall prohibit any other interrogation of the child by a law enforcement officer unless it is specifically otherwise authorized by law."".
- 6. On page 4, line 13, strike "out" and insert in lieu thereof "outside the home or away from the direct supervision of the child's parent, legal guardian or custodian".
- 7. On page 4, line 23, after "child" insert "and the child's parents, legal guardian or custodian".

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 2005

- 8. On page 5, line 25, after the period insert "The data shall include information as to the race, age and sex of a child cited pursuant to a curfew ordinance but shall not include any personal information such as photographs, tattoos, name or home address by which a child or family could be identified.".
- 9. On page 5, after line 25, insert the following new section:
- "Section 8. DELAYED REPEAL.--The Curfew Enforcement Act is repealed effective July 1, 2009.".
- 10. Renumber the succeeding section accordingly., and thence referred to the **JUDICIARY COMMITTEE**.

Respectfully submitted,

	Mimi Stewart, Chair		, Chair
Adopted	(Chief Clerk)	Not Adopted _	(Chief Clerk)
	Date		(onici oleik)
	_		
The roll of Yes:	call vote was <u>6</u> For 6	<u>l</u> Against	
No:	Stewart		
	None		
Absent:	None		

.156410.3

HB0471GU1.wpd